
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

THIRD MEMBER TO BE CONFIRMED

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – 
1) That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of those 
parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Armley Appendices 
C & D 
10.4(1, 2, 3)

FRESH METRO CO-OPERATION - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR FRESH METRO 
COOPERATION 90 TOWN STREET, ARMLEY, 
LEEDS, LS12 3AA

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application made 
by Fresh Metro Cooperation for the grant of a new 
premises licence for the premises known as Fresh 
Metro Cooperation 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, 
LS12 3AA

Please note: Appendices C & D are designated 
exempt from publication under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure rile 10.4 (1,2,3)

3 - 62

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated 
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information 
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will 
also be excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt 
information giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also 
be excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect 
their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that 
the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the 
reasons specified in Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders 
under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 7th June 2016 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Fresh Metro 
Cooperation 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (1,2 & 3) 
 
                                     NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
Exempt under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 Hearings Regulations 2005 
                                             (SI 2005 No. 44) 

                                       Appendix number: C & D  

 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Fresh Metro 
Cooperation, for Fresh Metro Cooperation 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA.  
 
The applicant is applying for sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Everyday 
08:00 – 23:30.   
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. 
 
Please note that although this area isn’t covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy there are 
plans to make it so in the very near future.  
 
 
 

 Report author: Miss Charlotte 
Deighton 
0113 378 5029

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 2

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Fresh Metro Cooperation.  

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Dilan Sardar 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

 Activity 
  Sale by retail of alcohol Everyday 08:00 – 23:30 

 Non standard timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule and/or the proforma risk assessment which is 
attached at Appendix A. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Page 4



 3

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and West 
Yorkshire Trading Standards in their capacity as a responsible authority.  

6.3 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for 
Members consideration.  A copy of the representation may be found at Appendix 
C. 

6.4 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Trading Standards remains as a 
matter for Members consideration. A copy of the representation may be found at 
Appendix D.  

6.5 It should be noted that certain information submitted from West Yorkshire Police 
and West Yorkshire Trading Standards  is potentially exempt information under 
the Access to Information Rule (10.4 (1,2 & 3) As it includes information relating to 
an individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
This information is also replicated in Appendix C & D. 

Other representations 

6.6 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

6.7 The licensing authority is in receipt of ten individual letters of objection, and a 
letter from the ward councilor, all of which are opposed to this application on the 
grounds of the four licensing objectives.  

6.8 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix E.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

7 Local Licensing Guidance  

7.1 This application is in an area where the council has put in place Local Licensing 
Guidance.  This means that the area in which this premises is situated have been 
identified by the Community Committees as vulnerable to problem drinking and 
there are additional issues that directly impact the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  The applicant has been sent the Local Licensing Guidance during the 
application process and has/has not volunteered conditions to mitigate these 
concerns.  The Local Licensing Guidance is attached at Appendix F. 

8 Licensing hours 

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

8.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

Page 5



 4

8.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage. 

8.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix G.  

9 Equality and diversity implications 

9.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

10 Options available to Members 

10.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

11 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Moor Top
1

35

19

47

23

43

27

15

39

31

41

LANE

Armley Moor

Burnsall Croft

103

Denison Hall

111 76.2m77.4m

82.0m

84.1m

Path
Health Centre

PH

Shelter

M
O

D
D

E
R

 P
LA

C
E

TOWN STREET

MODDER AVENUE

Factory

STA
TIO

N R
OAD

El Sub Sta

7

63

99

62

73

107

4

11

12

71

Posts

80

89

60

14
 t

o 
10

0

56

1 to 12

65

3 to 11

81 71a77

22

93

24

65b
65a

912

109

67

8

66

13

88

10

Sub Sta

1

8

El Sub Sta
7

7

39

317

33

37

49

2129

41

25

45

101

THEAKER

E
L

LI
S

 F
O

L
D

P
IN

F
O

LD
 LA

N
E

6

14

87

113

1 
to

 1
2

105

92 90

(Club)

C
O

H
E

N
 S

Q
U

A
R

E

El

Hou
Southv

GELDER
R

R
 K

A
R

L

El Sub Sta

Armley Moor

PH

60

14 to 100

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 9

20035990
Text Box
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 3)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 3)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Fresh Metro Co-operation - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Fresh Metro Cooperation 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - EXEMPT
	Appendix D - EXEMPT
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 7th June, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors R Downes and G Hussain

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED  -  That Councillor G Hyde be elected as Chair for the duration of 

the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 

(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as exempt from publication in accordance with 
paragraph 10.4 (1, 2 and 3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The reason for the exemptions being on the grounds that the information contained 
within the documents relate to individuals and include information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of the individuals which they would not ordinarily expect to be in 
the public domain. It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, due to the 
impact that the disclosure of the information would have on the individuals. 
(Appendix C & D of Agenda item 6. Fresh Metro Cooperation, 90 Town Street, 
Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA (Minutes 223 refers).

4 Late Items 
Late supplementary information was submitted at the start of the meeting in 

relation to Agenda item 6. Fresh Metro Cooperation, 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, 
LS12 3AA (Minute 223 refers). This included a witness statement and exhibits, 
including confirmation of the ownership of Fresh Metro Cooperation Limited. 
Although there was reference within the late items to two witness statements, Ms 
Najma confirmed only one witness statement could be provided owing to the other 
prospective witness being out of the country. 

Councillor Lowe (who had made a representation against the application) wished to 
place on record that she objected to the acceptance of additional information at such 
a late stage.
RESOLVED – That the additional supplementary information relating to to Agenda 
item 6. Fresh Metro Cooperation, 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA (Minute 
223 refers) be accepted.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
At the start of the hearing, Councillor Hussain declared a disclosable 

pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 6. Fresh Metro Cooperation, 90 Town 
Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA (Minutes 223 refers) due to the fact a family 



Final Minutes

member of Councillor Hussain was the landlord for one the applicant fathers 
premises and the Councillor also knew the applicants father. 

Cllr Hussain therefore was excused from taking any further part in the hearing and 
no parties objected to the hearing proceeding before the remaining two committee 
members.

Councillor G Hussain left at this point and did not take any further part in the 
meeting.

6 Fresh Metro Co-operation - Application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence for Fresh Metro Cooperation 90 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3AA 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
advised Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned premises. 

Members were requested to consider the application due to the receipt of 
representations.

The applicant was applying for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, 
every day between 08:00 – 23:30.

The application had attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police and West 
Yorkshire Trading Standards.

The application had also attracted a number of representations from other people 
namely a ward councillor, and local residents. All opposed the application on 
grounds of public nuisance and crime and disorder.

The applicant Dilan Sadar attended the hearing with his agent Sima Najma of Kher 
Solicitors who spoke on his behalf.

Mr Sadar stated he was a local man with the best interests of Armley at heart. 

The applicant informed the Sub Committee that he had opened a new shop and felt 
that it was unfair for him not to have a licence to sell alcohol.

On behalf of Mr Sardar, Ms Najma submitted that Mr Sardar would offer no drinks 
promotions that might encourage binge drinking and that staff would be trained with 
regards to “Challenge 25”. Ms Najma added that the shop would be fitted with CCTV 
and that this would be made available on request. Further to this, Ms Najma 
explained that her client did not wish for Fresh Metro to be a typical corner shop. As 
a young man brought up in Armley, he was aware of the challenges in the area and 
was in fact on the same side as those objecting, but he wanted to sell alcohol 
properly. 

Ms Najma was also clear that her client had not issued this application on behalf of 
anyone, that he would not be influenced in the management of the shop and that this 
company was solely in the control of Dilan Sadar.



Final Minutes

Cllr. Lowe the local ward councillor attended the hearing and informed the Members 
that the nature of the town centre was changing, that there was not the variety of 
shops that had been on Armley Town Street. Councillor Lowe raised concerns that 
adding another premises close to the Health Centre could possibly prevent people 
from accessing the Health Centre.  She also provided information to the Sub 
Committee which included:

 That alcohol abuse and street drinking was a problem on Town Street in 
Armley;

 A park was in the vicinity of the premises; and
 The premises were close to a number of buildings which provided 

accommodation for the Over 55’s.

Cllr. Lowe informed the Members that the Cumulative Impact Policy for Armley had 
been agreed at Licensing Committee and was due to go to full Council later this 
month for consideration. 

Mr Clutterbrook, a representative West Yorkshire Trading Standards (WYTS) 
addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted issues raised within the confidential 
papers in the committees bundle. Mr Clutterbrooke informed the Sub-Committee that 
Armley is deemed a “hotspot” for the sale of illicit alcohol and tobacco.

Ms Sanderson representing West Yorkshire Police addressed the Sub Committee 
and confirmed that they supported the submissions made above by WYTS. The 
Police were concerned that Mr Sadar could be subject to influence in this application 
which gave them cause for concern.  

Ms Sanderson requested to disclose exempted information which was considered 
material to the application.

At this point in the meeting members of the press and public were asked to leave the 
meeting.

In summing Ms Njama up informed the Members that her client was happy to reduce 
the opening times from 08:00 – 23:30 to 11:00 – 22:30, having listened carefully to 
the concerns raised by the local ward councillor and the statutory authorities. 

Ms Njama re-iterated that this application was for Mr Sadar’s own company and was 
not related to any other person and as such should be considered on its own merits.

The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered all the information before them 
noting the reduced hours proposed by the applicant. They also considered the strong 
representations of the objectors and the local ward councillor and:

RESOLVED – 

(a) To refuse the application; and
(b) That the press and public be excluded for the part of the meeting relating to 

exempted information being disclosed by the Police.



Final Minutes


